

NO. 73306-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CANDY L. MATTILA,

Appellant.

FILED  
April 12, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUES ..... 1

III. ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL FOR AN ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATION..... 8

1. A Mistrial Was Not Warranted By Delay In Providing Discovery of The Plea Agreement, Where The Defense Knew That This Document Existed, Did Not Request It Until Shortly Before Trial, Received It At The Beginning Of Trial, And Did Not Request A Continuance..... 8

2. A Prosecutor Is Not Required To Advise Defense Counsel Concerning His Opinion Of The Meaning Of A Plea Agreement. .. 10

3. The Trial Court Properly Concluded That This Incident Did Not Damage The Credibility Of Defense Counsel, So As To Require A Mistrial..... 10

B. SINCE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE DEFENDANT'S TESTIMONY WAS INCONSISTENT WITH A STATEMENT THAT SHE SIGNED, THE PROSECUTOR COULD COMMENT ON THAT INCONSISTENCY IN ARGUMENT..... 13

C. FOR THE REASONS SET OUT IN THE CONSOLIDATED BRIEF, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE CRIME INVOLVED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE. .... 14

D. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY IMPOSED 12 MONTHS OF COMMUNITY SUPERVISION..... 15

E. SINCE THE STATE HAS CONCEDED THE NEED FOR RE-SENTENCING, THE ISSUE OF APPELLATE COSTS IS MOOT. 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... 15  
State v. Boot, 40 Wn. App. 215, 697 P.2d 1034 (1985)..... 8  
State v. Brush, 32 Wn. App. 445, 648 P.2d 897 (1982)..... 9  
State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) ..... 11, 12  
State v. Kilgore, 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009)..... 16  
State v. Krenik, 156 Wn. App. 314, 231 P.3d 252 (2010)..... 9

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.680(3)..... 15

**COURT RULES**

CrR 4.7(a) ..... 10  
CrR 4.7(a)(3) ..... 8  
CrR 4.7(f)(1) ..... 10
